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2 G· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CONVICTION OF CRIME AFTER MAKir:i~Ri. 
APPLICATION FOR LICENSE·. - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF.:-r· 
TERM o . ,, -1- -·p 

MORAL TURPITUDE - CON~CTION OF SOLICITING AND PROCURING· Et©Ri .. 
THE PURPOSE OF PROSTITUTION INVOLVES MORAL TURPITUDEe :.·~~:-J 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALBERT BADER 
2 Main Street 
Paterson, N. J. ,. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-115 for the 1957-58_ .. : 
licensing years, issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Contro~ 
for the City o.f Paterson and trans­
ferred, and renewed for the 1958-59 
licensing year to · 

GEORGE McGILLICK & VIRGINIA 
McGILLICK 

t/a THE 2_ G •s BAR ' 

for the same premisef? & 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) AND 
ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Vincent Cci Duffy, Esq~:; Attorney for.Defendant-licenseeo 
Dikran Hagopian 1 Esq.,, .Attorney for George McGillick .and. 

Virginia McGillick. 
Edward F., Ambrose 9 Esq., appearing for the Divis.ion of 

Alcoholic Beverage Cont~ol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has .filed the following Report herein: 
i 

"'Ihe def.endant, Albert Bader, entered a technical 
plea of 'not gui(lty, in that he did not deny any of the basic 
facts~ but was uncertain whether they established his guilt 
of the following cnarge: . 

I . 

. •on Octobe·r 24, 1957, you were convicted in the 
Passaic County Court Law Division (Cr:lroinal) of the 
crime of soliciting and procuring for the· purpose of 
.Prostitution, a crime involving moral turpitude, such 
conviction being an act or happening occurring after 

;·.,.t: 

the time of your making applicat.ion for your current 
license which, if it had occurred before said. time, 
would have prevented the issuance of the license since 
such issuance would have been contrary to R_,SGI 33 :1-25. 1· 

. "Ther·e were introduced in evidence a cert·ified copy 
of the conviction on September 24, 1957 of Jack (an~o known as 
Albert) Bader of· s'oliciting and procuring for t~e · purpo_se of 
prostitution and his sentence on October 24, 1957 to .•state· 
Prison 2 to 3 years :Suspended, Fine $1000.00 P~y_on· probation 

·at $10.00 a week,,, Probation 2 years'; a copy of.notice· of 
.appeal from such conviction and sentence, dated November 15, 
l957f and a copy of the decision dated June 5,, 1958 of the 
Superior Court of New Jersey,j Appellate Division,. affirming 
such convictionQ ; 

·"The crime of soliciting and procuring for th_e pur­
pose of prostitution involves moral turpitude. Re Cas:e No. ( 
lli.l, Bulletin 1168, Item 6 s Because of his· conviction of such 
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crime, Bader now would fail to qualify for a liquor license 
of any ·class. This is an act or happening, occurring ~fter 
making application for. the license, which, if it had occurred 
before said time, wou1d have prevented the issuance of the 
license. since such issuance would have been contrary to R. S. 
33 :l-251• Hence,_ {3ader_•·s conv'iction (with his resultant dis­
qualification) is grounds for suspension or revocation of the 
license. R. s. 33 :l-31. · Some stress is· placed upon the 
Director's ~oncl~sions in Re Bader, Bulletin 1184, Item 1, 
that Bader did not participate personally in the offense for 
which his license was suspended for 200 days in disciplinary 
.proceedings arising from the same misconducto However; such 
. opinio'n has no controlling effect and cannot override the 
formal judgment of the court in criminal proceedings after 
trial rby jury Q • l, 

, "rn·c~ses of thi's nature, the objective .is not to 
inflict severe"ptinishinent on the licensee,.but to protect the 
public· interest .··by removing the licensee; now ineligible to 
hold a license in this State, from active participation in 
the alcoholic beverage business in New Jersey while such dis-. 
qualification persists. Re Cottman, Bulletin 987, Item l; . 
Re Tulipano, Bulletin 980, Item 2 •. In those cases, While the 
license was suspended for the balance of its term, provision 
was made for immediate lifting of the suspension upon proper 
transfer of the license. 

"In the .instant case,· the license was transferred from 
Bader to the McGillicks while Bader's appeal from his convic­
tion was pendinge The evidence presented at the hearing herein 
had a double purpose (1) to establish the conviction an~ (2) to 
support a lifting of any suspension to be imposed. From the 
evidence presented at considerable length by the transferees, 
it· appears that they are bona fide purchasers who have inves­
ted considerable money, for the most part borrowed, in the 
purchase and alterations of the premises in a business which, 
as yet, is only sUfficient to provide a bare living and in the 
conduct of which George McGillick works night and day. 

"Under all the c.ircumstances and since the removal of 
Baqer.from the licensed.business (the primary objective of the 
proceedings) has .. been, accomplished, I reconunend that, in 
accordance with the practice in such cases, an order be entered 
su~pending the license for the balance of its term and further " 
providing that such suspension be lifted effective immediately. 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within 
the ·time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16 o 

. I 

Having carefully considered the facts and circumstance~ 
herein, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer 
·and adopt his recommendations. · · 

.Accordingly,, it is,, on this 4th day of September,, 1958,, 

ORDERED tha·t Pienary Retai'l Consumption License 0-115, 
for the 1957-58 licensing year, issued by the Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control for the City of· Patersqn to Albert Bader for 
premises 2 Main Street, Paterson, and~ transferred during the 
pendency of these ·proceedings and renewed for the 1958-59 . 

. licensing year to George McGillick and Virginia McGilli9k, t/a-,,,·· 
The 2 G's Bar,·ror the same premises, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for the balance of its te:zm,·and ·1t is further 
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__ ORDERED tha:fr' the. sus-p.ension herein -imposed be lifted 
and_ that, Lice-nse c-115. now held -by George McG1111ck and -... 
Virginia McGil11ck, t/a The 2 G.1 s Bar, be re~tored to. full-· 
fo·rce and ope~at1on, hoth effective. immediate_ly.· 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
_Director. 

- 3_. DISCIPLINAA.Y -PROCEEDINGS -: SALE TO· MINORS - AGGRAVATING 
CIRCUMSTANCES - _LIO.EN SE SUSPENDED· FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR _ 
PLEA. 

I 

In the Ma:tter· of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CHARLES .T. & · MAMIE A$ J·ENNINGS. 
t/a TUMBLE :.INN .. . --

-s/w oor. Medford -& Atco- ~oads 
Shamong 'rownship .: ·. 
PO_ RB'D #2, Vincento~n-, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. Holders,_ of Plenary Retail Cons ump- ) 
ti'on ·-·License C-2, _issued by the 
Township··-committee of the Township ) 
of· Shamong·. .. · - _ · - _. - . 
-----------~----------~------------> 

.. ........ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND. ORDER 

James ·M. Davis, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Defendants. 
William F. Wood,, Esq.~ appearing for the Division of· 

-·- - Alcoholic Beverage Control • 

. BY- THE-DIRECTOR:. 

_. :. ·Defendants have pleaded non vult to a charge alleging 
that- they· sold and permitted the sale of alcohol'ic beverag·es 
to three minors and.permitted ~aid minors to consume alcoholic 
beverages on their licensed premises, -in viola~ion of Rule l 
of- State -Regulation No,~ 20e -

i· 

The file discloses that, acting upon information · 
received from the Medf9rd Lakes Police Department, ABC- _agents 
obtained_ signed,, sworn'."statements from Raymond --- (16 years 
of age), Thomas -_-- (~~ years of age) and John --- (~8 years 
of_ age_}. - From these "s~~tements it appears that Raymond· and 

, John ent·ered defendants 1 licen·aed premises on August 2,. 1958 
between 9:00 Porn~ and- 10:00 p~m. and there met Thomas; _that 
·RaY1llond purchased two bottles of beer and one shot of .whiskey; 
that John purchased about six bottles of beer and five -shots . 
of_ whi·skey, and that_ Thomas purqhased four or five bottles of 
beer and- six or seven drinks of whiskey. ·Each minor consumed 
the drinks he purchased and ~each minor later identified.Stanley 

, Ro-bins on aa· the. person .who sold and served the alcoholic bev- · 
-e:rages. Robinson then de.nied · that he had seen t'11.e minors ·in 
the premises on the.evening of August 2, 1958 • 

. Defendants have no prior record. The m:lhimum penalty­
.. for sa~e ._to a sixtee·n-y.ear-:-old minor is twenty-five days. . -
(Re Haywood, Bulletin 1220, It~m 4),.to ~hich five days should_ 
be added because of the numbe·r of minors involved (Re Barnell, 
Bulletin 1233, _Item 3) and an additional five days because of ~ 
the _amount of, alcoho·lic beverages sold. to the minors (Re -Polato, 
Bulletin ·1145, Item 11). Five days will be remitted for the 
plea herein~ leaving a net suspension of thirty days. ' 

Accordingly, it is, on this ·10th d'ay of September.,, i958, 

. 

• ~. •' L .:,.,_~ 

l\l"r 

. { 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2 1. 

i.ssued by the Township Committee of the:: 'rownship of Shamong 
to Charles T. & Mamie A. Jennings, t/a Tumble Inn, for pr.em­
ises at· S/W cor. Medford & Atco Roads, Shamong-Arownship, be 
and the eame is hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, com­
mencing at 2 :oo ~ .m. September· 17, 1958\: and terminating at 
2:00 a.mo October 17, 1958. 

WILLIA~ HOWE DA~IS 
Director .. 

41i· DISCIPLINARY /PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING _,LOTTERY TICKETS -
PRIOR RECORD OF PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 3.0 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA .•. · 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary 
Proceedipgs against ·· 

STANLEY MAJEWSKI and,. ESTELLE J41 
MAJEWSKI 

.687 Kleckner Road 
Hamilton Township 
P. O •. ~renton.9,·N. J., 

) 

) . 

)' 

). 

)'. 
Holders o.f Plenary-Retail Consump-
tiori License C-23 fQr the 1957-58 ) 
and 1958-59 licensing years, issued 

/ by the Township Committee of ) 
Hamilton Township_. · 

t., 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND·ORDER 

----------~-------~~----~-~---------) - . 

~ward A. Cost-,igan,. Esq·.; Attorney. for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward .F $ Ambrose,, Esq~, . appearing for Pi vision of Alcoholic 

1 Beverage .Control.· 
·BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

i ' 

Defendants pleaded D.Q!l vult to the- following ch~rges: 

, 
111.' . On . June 7, · 10 and 12, 1958, you engaged in 

:and allowed, permitted and suffered gambling, viz., 
the making and accepting of bets in a lottery, com­

"·monly known as the ·•numbers game'·' in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 7 of State 
Regulatio"n No •. 20_. 

'i2• On June 7, 10 and i2, 1958, you allowed,· 
permitted and suffered_ tickets an~ participatio~ 
rights in a lottery, . c'ommonly lmown as the 'numbers 
game,• to be sold -and offered for ;:Jale, in and upon . 
your licensed premises; in vio"l~tion of Rule 6 of 
State ;Regulation ·No. 20." , · .. 

T.he .file herein disclos;es that on. the dates set' forth 
- . in the charges Stanley .Majewski {one of the licensees herein) 

·accepted "numbers" bets ·from ABC agents ~r from several patrons 
on the, licensed premises. On June 12', 1958, through. prearran~e­
ment with the local police authorities, police officers ~ame 
into the premises and requested aforementioned Stanley Majewski 
to· empty his pockets, as a result of Which a treasury lottery 
·slip ·and rive "numbers" slips bearipg lists of numbers and 

·' 

il20.20 were found 1 on his person. Said sum of money included -
f II b II 3.55 given to Majewski by several patrons in payment o .\num era 

be_ps and a sin,gle ten-dollar bill obtained from the ca~l.il register 
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by the· licensee in exchange for ten one-dollar bills (the 
.se·rial numbers of which were previously recorded by the agents 
and given to Majewski by them.in payment of their bets) found 
in the cash -register., S-:t~nley Majewski was placed under -
arrest by the local police and, in a sworn, written statement 
dated June i2, 1958, he admitted afore.said violations~ 

/ 

By way -of mitigation of p~nalty the ~ttorney for 
defendants has submitted a statement the contents of which r-.·' 
have car~fully r~ad together with the.file in the case, the· 
reports of agents and the statement of Stanley·Majewski.e I, 
however·,, do not find any exten.uating circumstances which would 
·impel. me to impose less than the established. penalties in cases 
of this kind (I 

Defendants have-.no prior adjudicated recordo However, 
when Stanley Majewski--held this license in partnership with · 

· Elia Bertoni for the same premi~~s, it was suspended for ten 
days effective January 24, 1955, by the local issuing author­
ity for .sale to minors. The minimum penalty imposed for the . 
violations charged herein is twenty-five days Cl Re Romano, . 
Bulletin 1236, Item io~ Since the prior dissimilar violation 
by defendants' predecessor-in-interest occurred within a five-

- year period, five days will be- added to the pehaltyli) Re Robbins, 
Bulletin 1197' Item 9Q I shall suspend defendants a license for 
a period of thir.ty days. Five .days will be remitted for the 
~lea entered herciin, leaving a net·suspension of twenty-five_ 
days" 

AccordinglyJI it is, on this 28th day of Ailgust, 1958,, 

ORDERED tha~ Plenary Retail Consumption Licens·e c-23,, 
issued by the Township Committee of Ham11ton Township to Stapl~y­
Majewski ·and Estelle J. Majewski, for premises 687 Klockner ·_ · -
Ro.ad, Hamilton Township, be and. the same is hereby suspended - _· 

, for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2 :00 a ~m * September 8,,- -
1958, and terminating at 2:00 aome October 3, 1958. . 

"! 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS \ 

Director"' 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE .. FROM. OTHER THAM , 
MANUFACTURER OR WHOLESALER - POSSESSING LIQUOR TRANSPORTED 
INTO STATE BY PERSON NOT LICENSED TO TRANSPORT - HINDERING. 
INVESTIGATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 .. DAYS, IIB'SS 5 FOR 
PLEA"o -

In the-Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HERMAN ROSNER & EDDIE GREENWALD 
t/a SOUTH END LIQUORS & DEL., 
310 Orange Road 
Montclair 3 N·o J ~, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Distri- ) 
bution License D-7, for the 1957-58 
and 1958.~59 licensing years, issued 
by the Board ·of Commissioners of the ) 
Town of Montclair" . ·,· · 

: ------------------ .... -------·------- --- --) 

) · . .' 

;,I CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

'/ 
I 

'), 

Green and,. Yanoff, Esqs,., by Ho Kermit.Green, Esq.,, -- . __ ._ 
Attorneys· for Defendant-licensees.· · 

William· F_~, Wood, EsqQJ appearing fo'r the Division of "'Alcoholic 
Beverage Controle 

. ' . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendants have pleaded non vult. to the following. 
charges: 

"1 & Between about Nov~mber 1956 and October 1957 
you, New Jersey retail licensees, without authority·or 
special permit, purchased or obtained alcoholic bever-· 
ages from persons who were not the holders of any New 
Jersey inanufacturervs or wholesaler's license, in that 

_ you purchased or obtained four cases of 4/5 quarts 
(fifths), one case .of quarts and two cases of ·pints- of 
Canadian Club Blended Canadian Whisky from James E. 
Hough· and/or other persons, who did not hold either of 
·the above types of licenses; your obtain~ng alcoholic 
beverag~s from such persons being in violation of Rule· 
15 o.r, Stat~. ,_Regulation No o 200 

· 
1120 On October 10, 1957 and prior thereto you 

possessed and had custody of illicit.alcoholic· beverages 
in that you.kept arid stored in and about ·your· licensed 
premises the aforesaid seven cases of Canadian Club 
Blended Canadian Whisky, all such alcoholic beverages ·· · 
being illicit. under Ro So ·33:1-1(1) since they had been 
transported in this ·state by and pw:'chased from a per-·· 
son or persons.·not licensed to ·transport or sell such 
beverages; .your possession and cuspody of said alcoholic 
beverage~being'.in violation.of Ro S. 33:1-50e 

-"3". :"-On ·october 14,· 1957 and/ on various other oooa~ 
; sions, while agents of the Director ,of the Divisi·on of · 

Alcoholic Beverage Control were investigating various 
alleged violations of ·the Alcoholic Beverage Law and . ·· 
Regulations, including (a) sale of a:t.coholic beverages · 
by re.tailers and solicltors in violation of the terms,-· 
of .~their licenses or permits, (b) purchase of alcoholic" · 
beverages by retailers from persons not licensed or 
authorized to sell such 'beverages, (c) gifts of unlawful 
re.bates, discounts or other inducements to retailers by . 
w?olesalers a_nd solicitors and (d) unlawful. transportation 
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of alcoholic beverages, you failed to facilitate and 
: ;·, 

.hindered·and delayed and caused the hindrance and delay. 
of 'Such investigation; in violation of Re So 33 :1-350 11 

The fi_le he.rein disc loses that on October 10, 1957 'a 
check by ABQ· agents of the stock of alcoholic beverages oh 
the defendants' licensed premises disclosed that there· were 
four cases of fifths, -one case of quarts.and ·two cases of 
pints of Canadian Clu_b Canadian Blended 'Whisky which did not 

. appear to have ·been purchased from the holder of a New Jersey 
manufacturer's or wholesaler's license, a$ required by. law" 

When questioned as to the ·source of' this whiskey one 
of the licensees declined to give any explicit explanation 
as to·how and when they obtained possession thereof but admit­
ted that. he. and his partner illegally possessed the whiskey o 

Pre·ssed for d·etails of the transaction, he professed inability 
to remember the particular circumstances and refused to sign 
any written statement of explanationo 

Such refusal necessitated a long and arduous investi­
~ation by ABC a~ents of a devious.trail of the whiskey, by 

excise numbers , bottling dates, and wholesalers shipping 
identification marks~ Inquiries on this score were made of 
the distiller, various wholesalers and a retailer~ the result 
of which strongly suggests, but does not definitely establish~ 
that the Canadian Club Whisky found in the defendant~• prem• 
ises was part of shipments from the distiller to a wholesaler 
located 1n Passaic County, who delivered it to a retailer 
located in that county, from whom it was obtained by a person 
who delivered it for resale to the defendant-licensees~ 

However, what is clear is that the investigation con­
firms the admission that the licensees had not a9quired or 
obtained the. ,whiskey in accordance with the rules and regula­
tions governing the suhject.,· What.actually occurred remains 
unrevealed ·by reas.on of the silence of the licensees. This 
action is without question to be considered failure to facili­
tate and the. hindrance and delay of the invest_igation o 

The defendants have an adjudicated record of a suspen­
sion of their license for five days, effective October 1, 1951, 
for sale of alcoholic beverages to a minore Since this dis­
similar violation occiJrred more than five years ago,. it will 
not be considered ln fixing the penalty herein.. Re Erceg, 
Bulletiri 1214, Ite~ B~ I shall suspend the license of defend­
ants for·a period of fifteen days on Charges land 2 which are 
directly related, Re Pulek, Bulletin 968, Item 3; see also 
Re DeFili2pi~, Bulletin 1203, Item 11, and for an additional 
period of ten days on Charge 3, Re Sorbera, Bulletin 1224~ Item 
1, making a total suspension of twenty-five days. Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspsnsion of twenty days. 

Acc6rdingly, it 1~, on this 4th day of September, 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-7, 
is.sued by the Board of Commissioners of the .Town of Montclair 
to Herman Rosner & Eddie Greenwald, t/a South End Liquors & 
Del., :for premises 310 Orange Road,. Montclair, be and, the same 
is hereby suspended for a period of twenty (20) days, effective 
at 9:00 a.m. September 16, 1958 and terminating at 9:00 a.m., 
October 6, 1958. 

.WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· . DiPec tor & 
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Q.. ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR·- ~ICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 30 DAYS$ LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

·In the Ma.tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against .. 

BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ORDER 

l-­
) 

OF ELKS OF. THE UNITED ST ATES OF ) 
AMERICA INC .. I WEST DEPTFORD 

:.·.'LODGE 1967 . . ) 
N/S Cqoper Street, East of 

Westville-Almonesson Road ) 
·Deptford Township, .PO Almones~on, 
No Jo, . ) 

-
1 

· Ho lde.r of. Plenary Retai 1 Consumption ) 
Licetise C-17 (for th& 1957-58 and 
1958-59 licensing years), issued by ) 
the Deptford Town.ship Committee. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORD;ER 

-----------~-------~------~-~--------) ·. . 
Cahill and Wilinski;_ Esqs., by Robert Wilinski, Esq., 

·Attorneys for Defendant-licenseeo 
·.William Fv Wood,_ Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controi. -

:SY T}JE.DIRECTOR: 

Defendant.pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
. it possessed_ on its licensed premises alcoholic beverages in 
bottles bearing labels Which did not truly describe their con­
tents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noe 200 

The file herein discloses that on April 5, 1958, an 
AB.C agent,, making a routine inspection of defendant's open · 
stock of liquors, seized, seven bottles the contents of which 

·appeared to be off· :Ln proof and colore Subsequent analysis by 
the Division's chemist showed that the contents.or· all the 
·bottles,seized were too high·in solids and too low in acids 
when compared with samples of. the genuine productse The· steward 
.in charge o:f defendant's pre'mises den~ed ·tall?-pering with, the 
seized liquorse This does not excuse the violation .. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated vecord. ! shall 
suspend its license for thirty days ·(the minimum. suspension 
for a violation. involving aeven bottles of ·1111Qit liquor). 
Re Faye D1Pietro Guarano, Inc.,, Bulletin 1239, Item 6~ Five 
days will be ~emitted for the plea en'tered herein, leaving a 
n~t suspension of twenty-five da~s. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day or S~ptember, 1958, 

ORDERED :that Plenary Retail Consumpt.ion License C-17 
· (for the 1958-59 licensing y~ar), issu~d by· i;the Deptford Town­
ship Committee to Benevolent and Protective ::Ord~r of Elks of 
the .United States of America Inc., West Deptford IoQ.ge 1967, · 
for premises on N/S ·Cooper Street, Eaa't of ~estv~lle-Almon.esson 
Road, Deptford Tow!!_ship., be and the same· is :hereby suspended for 

. twenty-frive (25) days, commencing at 2 :OO a .'.m. Septembe.r 22, . 
1958, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. October ~7, 19~8. · .... · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director e 
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? ,, ACT l V l TY REPORT FOR SEPTEf!_3J,R~~ 
",l\ftRESTSa 
Totol number of persons ~rrested - ~ - - - - - - - - -.- - .. - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 23 

Licensees and employees - - - - - - - - - - - 12 
Bootle~ers - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -·~ 11 

SEIZURES• ... 
. ttotor vehicles - cars - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - ' 
Stills - over 50 2allons - - - - .. - - - .:. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 

- 50 gallons or under: - - - - - - - - · - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ''-l' 
Mesh - ~allons - - • - ~ - - - .- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 150.00 
Distilled alcoholic bevere~es - eallons - .. - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - .., - - - -.- - -. - · 97.so 
Wine - eallons ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -'- · .25 
Bre\l·ed malt alcoholic bever~es - !;iallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1J.l5 

RETAIL LICENSEES& 
Premi!es· inspected - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 587 
Premi$CS where alcoholic beveraies were gauged - -. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - 429 
Bottles ~euged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - 7.21J.7 
Premises where violations were found - - ~ - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - 51 . 

Violations found- - - - "·-: - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - 70 
Unquel if ied employees - - - .. - - .- - - - 20 Other mercantile business - - - - - 6 
Reg. #38 si5n not posted - - - - - - - - -:- 16 Improper beer teips - - - - - - - - - l 
Application copy not availd>le - - - - - - l~ Disposal permit necessary - - - - - 1 
Prohibited signs ... - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 other viohitions - - - - .- - - ·- - - 7 

STATE LICENSEESs · 
Premises inspected - - - - -·- - - -·- - •c- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2' 
License applications investeeat~d - - - • - - - 0 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10 
COMPLAI NTSa . 

Conipleints assijined for invesfigation· - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - 4'7 
InvestiQetions complete:d - ... - "'.' - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - -.- - - · 458 
Investigations pending - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - 170 

LABORATCRYs 
Analyses made • - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . 178 
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - ~ l 
Bottles from unlicensed premises _- - - - - - - - - - · - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - .. - - .. '6 

ICENTIFICATION:t 
Criminal fineerprint identifications made· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - 8 
Persons fingerprinted f()r non-criminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - .- - - - - - - - - 199 
Identification contacts. made iwifh other enforceli'lalt a~enc:ies - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 157 
Mofor vehicle identifications via: N. ·J. State Police teletype - - - - - - - - - .:. - - - - - ""\ - - 2 

OlSCIPCINARY PROCEEDIJ\K;Sa ' 
Cases trmsmitted to tDJnicipalities - - - - - - - - -. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - . 14 
· Violetions involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - .... _ - - - - - - - - - - 15 

Sale durir~ p~ohibited hours ~ - - - - - - 11 
Sale to non-menbers by club - - - - - - - 2 
Sele to minors - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - l 
Sale to intoxicated persons. - - - - - - - 1 

Cases instituted at Oi\/isicn - .. - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2b 
v ic•leta ons involved - - - - .- - - · - .. - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ij6 

Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - - 5 Possessirl§l liquor not truly lebeled-1 
Permitting· i1rmoral activity on premises - 5 Refal ler employing solicitor - - - - 1 
Conduct·i~ business es a nvisimce - - - - 5 Permitting hostesses on premises - - 1 
Sale to-minors - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - 5 Delivery without bona fide i.nvoice - l 
Permitti~ foul lenf,?u~e on pr.emi.ses - ~ - 3 Permittlnil bookm<ikirie on pre~Tlises - l 
Sale fo intoxicated persons --- - - - - - ' Employing vnqialifie:d person - - - - l 
Sale outside $Cope of license - - - ... - - 3 Peddling from vehicle - - -: - - - - l 
Freud &ind front - - -- - - -- - - - - ~ 2.. Permitti~ prostitute on premises - l 
Sale below maninum resela price _ ... - - - - 2 Failure to close premls.es during 

r--c · Possessing indecent matter - - - - ... - - - 2 - prohibited hours - - ... - - - - l 
F~ilure to have copy of license 

application on premis:es - - - - - - - 2 
Cases broueht by municipalities on ot11 initietive end reporte:d to Division - ... - - - - - - .- - - - 2~ 

Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - ......... - - - - ... - -- - --- - -- - - - ... - ... 30 
Sale to mi!'l,ors - - - - q - - .. - - - - - - 14 Service to women at a bar (local 
Permiti in~ -brewl oti premises· -- - - - - - 5 rei.) - - - 1 
Sale dvrine prohibited hours - - - - - - - ; Sale to intoxicated persons - - - - 1 
Purchase from iir.proper so_urce_.·- ~ - - - - 2 Possessir1g liq.mr not truly lebeled- 1 
Conducting business as a nuisance - - - - 2 PermiHing lir1moral activify on prem- 1 

t£ARJ~GS HELD AT DIVISION: 
Tot6l number of hearings held - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~6 

Appeals .- - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - 6 Seitures - - - - - - - - - _- - - - - 2 
Oi$ciplinery proceedir~s - - - - - - - - - - - 25 Tax revocations - - - - - - - - - - 4 

· Ei"i KI bi l i ty - - ... - - - - - ~ .;. - - - - - - - 7 APP l i cations for 1 i cense ... - - - - - 2 
STATE LICENSES ANP PERMITS ISSUED: 
Tot~l nu!Wer is.sued· - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,211,7 

Licenses - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- 4 Socitl affair permifs - - - - - - 418. 
Employment perraits - - - - - - - - - - - - - · 191 Hiscc~lar:'eo~s . •• - - .,. - - - 21t3 
Solicifors• " · - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~2 Tr~ns1t 1ns1en1~ - - - - - - - - - 244 
Disposal n - • - - - - - - - - - - - 76 Trc:insit certificates.- - - - - - - 29 

Oateda October 2, 1958 
WlLU AM HOWE DAVIS 

DIRl:.CTOR 
·., 

I 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LES~ ,5 
FOR PLEA. 

In the· Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

ROSE KONNER . 
t/a KONNER 1 S GRILL 
802-802 l/2·Main Street 

) 

) 

) 

Bradley Beach, Ne J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-2, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
Borough of Bradley Beacha · 
-~~~--~~~--~~~~--------~----------

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Herbert & Isherwood, .. Esqs ·& ~ by J ~ Stanley Herbert, Esq.,, 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq~, appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
on Sunday, July 13, 1958, she sold six cans of Piel 1s-beer 
for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No~ 38@ 

The file herein discloses that on the above day and 
date, at about 1:30 P~mo, an ABC agent entered the defend-
ant 1s licensed premises and remained there for about half an 
hour. During this period he observed Irving Konner, the 
licensee 8 s son, who was acting as bartender, on three ocoas.ions ,· 
at ·variou& intervals, bring from the refrigerator paper bags 

·which appeared to contain cans of beer, place the bags near 
the rear entrance of the premises, receive money from three 
patrons and each patron thereafter pick up one of the bags 
and leave the premises~ Thereafter the agent asked Kanner for 
six cans of beer to take home. Konner repeated his previous 
procedure, ·brought a paper bag from the refrigerator, placed 
it near the rear ent-rance, returned to the bar, accepted money 
in payment for the -beer from tf)e agent and told him that the 
beer was near the rear door and that he could pick it up when 
he was ready- to leave v ·The agent p1c1red up the bag which con­
tained six cans of-Piel's beer, left through the rear door and. 
joined another ABC agent who had remained outsideo Both agents 
then entered the premises and identifi_ed themselves to Kanner, 
who at first denied selling the beer to the agent but ultimately 
stated that he would not make any admission -- that the agents 
had the evidence and that was all they needed. · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
·suspend defendant's license for the miniml.Un period of fifteen 

dayso Re Lithuanian Citizens Inde2endent Aid Club, A Corp., 
Bullet1n·1236, Item 5a Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten dayso · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of September, 1958, J 

ORDERED that Plena:ry·Retail Consumption License C-2, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Bradley 
Beach to Rose Kanner, t/a Konner 1 s Grill, for prem_ises 802-802 1/2 
l"lain Street~ Bradley Beach, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for ten (lOJ days, commencing at 2:00 aom. September 15, 1958, 
and terminat~ng at 2:00 a.m. September 25, 1958. 

WILLIJ\M HOWE DAVIS 
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9,, WHOLESALE J_,ICENSE - OBJECTION TO ISSUANCE OF 9 HELD TO BE 
WITHOUT MERIT~ 

) In the Matter of Objections to 
the Issuance of a. Plen~ry 
Wholesale License to ) 

DUGGANgS DISTILLERS PRODUCTS ) 
CORPORATION 

7~11 Paris Street ) 
Newark.9 N Q J,.. 

-----~---------------------------·) 

CONCLUSIONS 

·Meehan Brothers, Esqs~, by.John Jm Meehan~ Esq0p Attorneys· 
, for Applicant Q 

N. Jo Wine & ·\.Spirit Wholesalers Association:r by Milton H6 
Cooper 9 Executive·Director, Objectoro 

BY THE DIRECfJ.'OR ~ 

The Hearer has filed.the following Report herein: 

"A written objection to the issuance of the above 
application for a plenary wholesale license having been 
filed, a hearing thereon was held on July 25~- 1958Q Rule 12 
of State Regulation No~ lre · 

"The written objection filed by Ne J,. Wine & Spir1.t~ 
Wholesalers Association alleges that there is no public need 
or necessity for t~e issuance of such license to the applicant~ 

"At the hearing.P the Executive Director of the objec­
tor aforesaid who is an attorney duly licensed to practice in 
New· Jersey, appeared in the objector's behalf0 No witnesses 
w~re called by objector hereino 

1.'Franci.s Charles Massie, vice-president of applicant 
corporatibn 9 testified that at the present time the corpora­
tion holds a· rectifier and blender license issued by the 
D1vision of Alcoholic Beverage Control .of this State; that in 
addition thereto it desires to obtain a plenary wholesale 
license so that it may import certain types of bottled alco­
holic beverag~s from abroad for sale to New Jersey retailers 
and wholesalerso _There are no other wholesalers in this State 
Who hand.le or Will hand.le such items; that under its present 
license it is engaged in the custom bottling business for 
other wholesalers for sale in this State., 

"There has beeri nothing meritorious presented by the 
objector wh;tch should in any way prevent the issuance of the 
license in questione r~ therefore, reconunend that the license. 
be iSSUed if. and When the application iS in proper form 0 II 

No exceptio~s to the Hea~er;s Report were fil~d with 
me in this.mattero 

After ca~eful consideration of the entire record 
herein, I concur in the Hearer as f'inding·S and adopt the 
Hearer 8s reconimendationQ I shall, therefore, issue the 
lice:nse pur.suant to the application filed herein e 

Dated: September 9, 19580 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director11 
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· · lJDo DISCIPLINARY .PROOEEDING.S q. SALE NP LESS .-'fHJW PR!OB LlS'?ZD 
•

1IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST. - ·LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10' DAY,S JJ LESS 5 FOR PLEA. I 

Jn the· Matt.er of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings .against 

ISRAEL ARINSBERG & 
)MOETON ~RINSBERG 

t/a ERLTON LIQUORS 
811-813. Route 70 

. ~ .. Delaware :-:-Town{?hip 
· Po E~lton 1 N$ J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of. Plenary Retail D1Stri- ) 
but~on_Licen~e D-1, issued by the 

· Board of Commiss·ioners of Delaware } 
Town.ship. . . 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

----------------~-----------------~) 
Defend~nt·-i1censees 3 by Morton Arinsberg, Partner e 

Dora P. Rothschild, appearing for the Division of Alcoholia· 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·Defendants ·pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
they sold alcoholic beverages at less than the price. listed. 
in the Minimum Consumer Resale Prioe Lis.t then in effect, -­
in v1ola,t1oh ·or Rule_ 5 of State Regulation No~ 30 • 

. The· ·r11e 'herein discloses that ~n July 30.t 1958 
Richard J.o Thomas, a clerk of def,endant-licenaeea, sold· six 
4/5 quart bottles of _Seagram's V. o. C8inad1an,~1s~_toan. 
agent of this Di vision for $34 e56. The minimum consumer ... 
resale pric.e ·then in ef feet for said six bottles of whifikey 1 

ytas $38~40c After the sale was consummated, the agent and 
another who. joined him, identified themselves to Morton 
Arinsberg, one of the licensees, and Mr. Thomas, who admit­
ted ·the aforesaid illegal salee · 

Defendants. _have ·no prior adjudicated recorcL, I shall 
suspend defendants·• license for the minimum period or. ten 
days@ Re Sturcke, Bulletin 1223, Item 8.» Five days will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspen- · 

·a ion of five days@ ·- · 

Accordingly, it is, on this lOt? day of September, 1958;,. 

ORDERED that Ple~a!"ly Retail Dietribut
1

ion License D-1., 
issued by the Boa.rd of Commissioners of' Delaware Township to · 
Israel Arinsberg & Morton Arinsberg, t/a Erlton Liquors~ for 
premises 811-813 Route 70, Delaware Township, be and the . 
same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing· at . 
9f00 acme September 22~ 1958, .and terminating at 9~00 aoni• 
September . 27 ~· 1958 o 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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11. bISCIPLINARY. PRQCEED'INGS :-. ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FQR .10 'DAYS, ~~s 5 FOR PLEA G ·~ :: 

-; 

In the Matter of :bisciplinar,y 
Proceedings against 

MAYP .J\.IR OF TOTOWA, "INC QI . 

t/a ~AYFAIR.RE~TAURANT AND 
COCKTAIL WUNGE. 

) 

) 

) 

Route 46 .- ) 
_Totowa 9 N. J .• , 

· Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
· tio~L - nse C-10, issued by the °) 
· Boro Council of the Borough of 

Tot Wac . , . ) 
------------~------------~~-------

·CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by William H. Wilson, Secretary·~:Tr.easurer. 
William F ~ Woo.d, Esq •. , appearing for the Division .o.r-~"'~lcoholic 

Beverage Controlai 
J 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded D.QD. vult to a charge alleg'fng<that 
it pos.sessed on its licensed premises an alcoholic he.v:erage 

. in a bottle bearing a label which did.not truly desc'r~ibe its 
contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State. Regulatio_~ No. "20. 

The file herein discloses that on July 15, 195·~-" a~. 
ABC agent, While testing defendant Is open . stock of a.Ic-oholic 
beverages; seized three bottles the contents of which.appeared 
to be off in coloru The Secretary-Treasurer and the.~artender 
denied tampering with the contents of the bottles. ..Subsequent 
analysis by the Di vision 1 s chemist- disclosed that the --contents 
of two ;-or the bottles were genuine as labeled but that the 
solids in one 4/5 9iuart bqttle _labeled 11Lord. Calver.t: 'Blended 
Whiske.y 86 .,8 Proof -were much higher and the color ·dar'ke·r than 
the solids and color found in the contents of a genu:Lne ·bottle 

·or the ~arne brand. 

Defendant has no prior adJudicated record. '.On Aug_us,t 
13, 1958, I announced 'that :in mislabeled ·liquor case.:s·<where 
only one bo"ttle is involved, and there is no evidence '~of 

. deliberate interit to defraud the public and no :Previous sus- ~ 
pension -or warning for the same offense, the period :0I' 
suspension would be ten days instead of _the minimum '.Penalty of 
fifteen days which has prevailed for many years-.. Ther·e . .-1a:<to 
be -no change in the previou~ policy in cases involv-ipg; ·tw.o- or 
more bottles., Hence I ·shall suspend defendant 1 .. s T:Lc:~ns:e ..-r·o.r, 
ten days" Five days will be remitted for .the plea, he,re.in,,. 
leaying -a· net suspension of five days. 

·Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day or· ''Sep·te:mber·,, : 1958,, 
, ;·;: 

ORDERED that Plenary -Retail ConS:umption _:License C'."'"10·,. 
issued by the Borough Council of the·1 Borough or· ,Tot·owa. "to 
Mayfair• of Totowa, Inc., t/a Mayfair Restaurant ·~a~~ .. :~'oc:kt;a_~l 
Lounge, for premises on Route 46, Totowa, be ·and the· ::same<fs 
hereby suspended for five· (5) days, commencing a"t 3::~0:0' a-•m. 
September ~2, 1958,_ -and terminating at·3·:00. a.m .• ·sept .. emoe·r :·271 · 

1958. 
·-

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS: 
Dire c to'r e 

NOTE g By Ord:e:r dated September 17, 1958., the ·e1'1'f~,·e::c:t1ve: 
dates of the_ above suspension were advanc·e-a:.:''to 
commence at 3: 00 a .m ct Septeniber ·21_, 1958 arid\". to 
terminate at 3:00.a~me September 26~ 195Bct · 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE' TO'MINOR - AGGRAVATING 
CIRCUMSTANCES·.~ ·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 n:AYS,. L~ss· 5 
FOR. PLEA. . . . . 

In the 'Ma .. tter ·of· Disciplinary 
.. Proceedirigs against 

GERARD .J e BURSTEIN 
t/a B. BURSTEIN'S CUT RATE 

\ DRUG STORE . 
430 Springfield Avenue . 
Summit , No J o , 

Holder of. Plenary Retail_ Distri­
bution License D-7, issued. by·:' the 
Common Council of the City of 
S\lmmite 

. ) 

. ). 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
-~~~-~----~-----~-~~--~---~~-----~-

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

Kentz and Kentz, Esqs., by Frederick c. ·Kentz, Esq., 
. .Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. . 

Edward F111 Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Defendant pleaded lliill. vult to a charge alleging that he 
sold and. delivered alcoholic beverages to a minor, 'in viola-· · 
tion of Rule l of State Regulation No. 20a 

.The file herein· _disc.loses· that ABC agents, acting upon 
information· transmitted to this Division by the Summit Po'lice 
Department, obtained a signed,. sworn statement .from Gilber·t, _;.. .... , 
age. 19, wherein he states that on June 16, 1958, he and two. · 
minor. companions, .John --- and Allan --- , drove ·to defendant 1 a 
licensed premises which he and John .. entered; that he purchased 
r·rom: a female clerk therein four six~pack cans of beer for off­
premisea ·consumption after presenting· an altered· Hawaiian 
driver•s licehse indicating that he.was of legal age; that 
John gave the agents a signed, sworn statement corroborating 
Gilbert's and that Allan, who had remained outside the premi.ses, 
verbally stated that Gilbert returned ·to the .car carrying 24 
cans .of beer o The. f'ile further discloses that ·Gilbert and· 
John dire.cted the agents to defendant's licensed ·premis.es and 
pointed it out as the place where· the beer was purchased.,; that 
Gilbert identified therein the licensee's wife as the person 
who made. the· sale and that Mrs·. Burstein stated to .the agents 
that she was the clei1k.on duty on the date alleged and, while 
not denying or admitting that_ she sold and served Gilbert, she 
s-tated that he definitely appeared to be a minora 

. Defendant- has no prior adjudicated .. record. The minimum 
·penalty for an unaggravated ~ale or· alcoholic beverages to a· 
.nineteen-year-old minqr is fi~teen days. Re Barth, Bulletin 
1236, Iteni 9. However, cons'idering the quantity of alcoho·lio. 
beverages sold to the minor, I shall suspend·defendant•s license 
for twenty days.· Re Hickory House, Inc., Bulletin 1227, Item 6; 
Re Farron,.Bullet.in 1142, Item 2. Five ·aays',will be remitted 

- for the plea entered herein, leaving a net· sus.pension of fifteen 
· days.· 

Accordingly,, it is; on this 8th day of September, 1958, 
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